

**LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

**CONTROL OF WEAPONS AMENDMENT BILL 2010**

(Amendments and New Clauses to be proposed in Committee by Ms PENNICUIK)

1. Clause 1, lines 7 to 9, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
2. Clause 2, line 19, omit "22" and insert "23".
3. Clause 2, line 21, omit "22" and insert "23".
4. Clause 2, line 24, omit "22" and insert "23".
5. Clause 5, line 19, omit "(other than a child)".
6. Clause 5, page 4, line 4, omit "years." and insert 'years.'. '
7. Clause 5, page 4, lines 5 to 7, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
8. Clause 6, lines 12 to 14, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
9. Clause 6, line 15, omit "(1AB)" and insert "'(1AA)'".
10. Clause 7, line 23, omit "or (1AD)".
11. Clause 8, line 11, omit "or (1AD)".
12. Clause 9, line 20, omit ", (1AA)".
13. Clause 11, page 9, after line 1 insert—  
    "'(ba) the age, sex and postcode of each person on whom a weapon or dangerous article was found during a search referred to in paragraph (a) or (ab); and'".
14. Clause 11, page 9, line 2, omit "'(ba)'" and insert "(bb)".
15. Clause 11, page 9, line 9, omit "(bb)" and insert "(bc)".
16. Clause 11, page 9, line 16, omit "(bc)" and insert "(bd)".
17. Clause 11, page 9, line 23, omit "(bd)" and insert "(be)".
18. Clause 11, page 9, line 29, omit 'and'. ' and insert "and".
19. Clause 11, page 9, after line 29 insert—  
    '(bf) the number of offences against this Act with which persons who have been served an infringement notice under section 11B are charged during that financial year; and'. '.

20. Clause 12, lines 2 to 8, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
21. Clause 13, page 12, lines 22 to 29, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
22. Clause 15, line 11, omit ", (1AA)".
23. Clause 15, line 13, omit ", (1AA)".
24. Clause 15, line 15, omit "16" and insert "18".
25. Clause 15, lines 27 and 28, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
26. Clause 15, line 29, omit "(c)" and insert "(b)".
27. Clause 16, line 11, omit "or (1AD)".
28. Clause 16, line 21, omit "or (1AD)".
29. Clause 16, line 24, omit "15" and insert "16".
30. Clause 16, line 29, omit "15" and insert "16".
31. Clause 22, page 18, lines 8 to 11, omit all words and expressions on these lines.

#### NEW CLAUSE

32. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 14—

**'A Information to be given before search occurs**

In section 10I(1)(a) of the Principal Act **omit** "if requested by the person,".